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STANDING COMMITTEES 
MEETING SCHEDULE FOR 

JUNE 15, 2023 
REGULAR LEGISLATIVE SESSION 

 
 

Committee meetings will be held at the days and times listed below in the various Legislative 
Meeting Rooms, 6th Floor, Edwin L. Crawford County Building, Government Plaza, 
Binghamton, New York. The public will be able to observe meetings via Zoom. 
 

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777 
Meeting ID: 878 3622 6777 

Dial In: 1-646-931-3860 
 
Monday, June 5, 2023            4:00 PM – Public Safety & Emergency Services 
 
     4:15 PM – Public Works & Transportation 

• The committee will review and finalize the short list 
for the DPW Engineering Division Structural Services 
term contract. 

• The Committee will conduct consultant interviews for 
the DPW Engineering Division Environmental Testing 
Services term contract. 

 
Tuesday June 6, 2023           4:00 PM – Personnel  
 
 4:15 PM – Economic Development, Education & Culture  
 
     4:30 PM – Health & Human Services 

• The Office for Aging’s Aging Services Program 
Coordinator Lucia Esposito will present on OFA’s role 
to assist seniors with long-term care options. 

 
Thursday, June 8, 2023  County Administration – No meeting 
 
     4:00 PM – Finance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The next regular Legislative Session will be on Thursday, June 15, 2023 at 5:00 PM. 
 
  

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777


 

Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
PUBLIC SAFETY & EMERGENCY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Monday, June 5, 2023 
4:00 PM 

Members: Scott Baker (Chair), Greg Baldwin, Matt Pasquale, Suzy Ryan, Bob Weslar 
 

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777 
Meeting ID: 878 3622 6777 

Dial In: 1-646-931-3860 
 
#29 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES TO ACCEPT 

A DONATION OF WATER RESCUE EQUIPMENT FROM THE GREENE FIRE 
DEPARMENT  

 
#30 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF TO DONATE A 2015 

CHEVY TAHOE (CAR #138) TO SUNY BROOME COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
 
#31 RESOLUTION SETTING THE HOURS FOR THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF’S CIVIL 

OFFICE 
 
#44 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE STATEWIDE EXPANSION OF 

HURRELL-HARRING PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC 
DEFENDER AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020-2021 

 
#45 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE STATEWIDE EXPANSION OF 

HURRELL-HARRING PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC 
DEFENDER AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2021-2022 

 
#47 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY 

OF BINGHAMTON AND THE COUNTY OF BROOME FOR APPLICATION OF A 2022 
EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT  

 
  

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
PUBLIC WORKS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 

Monday, June 5, 2023 
4:15 PM 

Members: Matt Pasquale (Chair), Scott Baker, Greg Baldwin, Matt Hilderbrant, Bob Weslar 
 

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777 
Meeting ID: 878 3622 6777 

Dial In: 1-646-931-3860 
 

 
#11 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MCFARLAND JOHNSON INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION FOR 2023-
2024 

 
#12 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION 2022-260 

“RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION 2021-180 
AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY EASEMENTS AND FEE TAKINGS FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS’ CHENANGO STREET PEDESTRIAN 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT” 

 
#13 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM  
 
#40 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
 
#41 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR BROOME 

COUNTY TRANSIT 
 

The committee will review and finalize the short list for the DPW Engineering Division Structural 
Services term contract. 
 
The Committee will conduct consultant interviews for the DPW Engineering Division Environmental 
Testing Services term contract. 
 
Keystone Associates, Architects, Engineers and Surveyors 
LaBella Associates 
Delta Engineers, Architects & Surveyors 
 

  

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-11.pdf
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, June 6, 2023 
4:00 PM 

Members: Greg Baldwin (Chair), Erin Micha, Jason Shaw, Suzy Ryan, Mark Whalen 
 

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777 
Meeting ID: 878 3622 6777 

Dial In: 1-646-931-3860 
 

 
#1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FOSTER GRANDPARENTS 

PROGRAM CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE (CNCS) 
GRANT FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 
2023-2024 

 
#9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR THE OFFICE 

FOR AGING 
 
#10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUESTS FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
#18 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY 

ADMINISTRATION TICKET TO WORK PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-
2024 

 
#24 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT SHARED COST POOL PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-
2025 

 
#32 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR DSS  
 
#37 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CREDENTIALING OF MEDICAL STAFF AT THE 

BROOME COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
 
#39 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 

PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2024 

 
#41 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR BROOME 

COUNTY TRANSIT 
 
#44 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE STATEWIDE EXPANSION OF 

HURRELL-HARRING PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC 
DEFENDER AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020-2021 

 
#45 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE STATEWIDE EXPANSION OF 

HURRELL-HARRING PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC 
DEFENDER AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2021-2022 
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https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-37.pdf
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-39.pdf
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#49 RESOLUTION ADOPTING A CORRECTED RECORD OF ACTIVITIES FOR SUSAN V. 
RYAN ON STANDARD WORK DAY AND REPORTING RESOLUTIONS AS REQUIRED 
BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK  

 
#50 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH KEVIN HARLOST TO PROVIDE 

ONE STOP OPERATOR SERVICES FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND 
TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#51 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FROM THE 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
 

https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-49.pdf
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-49.pdf
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https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-51.pdf
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-51.pdf


 

Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, EDUCATION & CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, June 6, 2023 
4:15 PM 

Members: Matt Hilderbrant (Chair), Erin Micha, Jason Shaw, Kim Myers, Suzy Ryan 
 

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777 
Meeting ID: 878 3622 6777 

Dial In: 1-646-931-3860 
 
#16 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT ADULT PROGRAM GRANT FOR OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#17 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH CORNELL 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION OF TIOGA COUNTY FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE 
OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING’S WIOA YOUTH PROGRAM GRANT FOR 
2023-2024 

 
#18 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY 

ADMINISTRATION TICKET TO WORK PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-
2024 

 
#19 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE TRADE ADJUSTMENT 

ASSISTANCE GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2019-2024 

 
#20 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT DISLOCATED WORKER PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE 
OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET 
FOR 2022-2024 

 
#21 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT ADULT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2022-2024 

 
#22 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT YOUTH PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#23 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT DISLOCATED WORKER PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE 
OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#24 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT SHARED COST POOL PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-
2025 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#25 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 
OPPORTUNITY ACT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET 
FOR 2022-2024 

 
#26 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT YOUTH PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2022-2024 

 
#27 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE EMPLOYMENT RECOVERY 

NATIONAL DISLOCATED WORKER PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET 
FOR 2020-2022 

 
#28 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2023-2024 

 
#33 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM GRANT FOR OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#34 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH CORNELL 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION OF BROOME COUNTY FOR SERVICES RELATED TO 
THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING’S WIOA YOUTH PROGRAM GRANT 
FOR 2023-2024  

 
#35 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH DATROSE FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 
FOR 2023-2024 

 
#36 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH ECC 

TECHNOLOGIES, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT 
OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2023 

 
#46 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENT TO MEMBERSHIP ON THE BROOME 

COUNTY VETERAN’S MEMORIAL ARENA BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
#50 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH KEVIN HARLOST TO PROVIDE 

ONE STOP OPERATOR SERVICES FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND 
TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#54 RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR SUNY BROOME FOR 2023-2024 
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https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-36.pdf
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-46.pdf
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-46.pdf
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-50.pdf
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-50.pdf
https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-50.pdf
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, June 6, 2023 
4:30 PM 

Members: Jason Shaw (Chair), Louie Augostini, Matt Hilderbrant, Kim Myers, Mark Whalen 
 

https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777 
Meeting ID: 878 3622 6777 

Dial In: 1-646-931-3860 
 
#1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FOSTER GRANDPARENTS 

PROGRAM CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE (CNCS) 
GRANT FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 
2023-2024 

 
#2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FOSTER GRANDPARENTS STATE 

OFFICE FOR AGING (SOFA) PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2024 

 
#3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE CAREGIVER SUPPORT INITIATIVE 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET FOR 2023-2024 

 
#4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE THE HEALTH INSURANCE 

INFORMATION AND COUNSELING PROGRAM (HIICAP) STIPEND GRANT FOR THE 
OFFICE FOR AGING, ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND AUTHORIZING AN 
AGREEMENT WITH ACTION FOR OLDER PERSONS TO ADMINISTER SAID 
PROGRAM FOR 2023-2024 

 
#5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE STAP ANONYMOUS HIV TESTING 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2023 

 
#6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

COORDINATED CARE SERVICES, INC., TO ADMINISTER THE DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH’S NEW YORK STATE HEALTH CORPS FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM GRANT 
FOR 2021-2023 

 
#7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE RENTAL SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM 

(RSP) GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, ADOPT A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEW THE AGREEMENT WITH THE YWCA OF 
BINGHAMTON/BROOME COUNTY TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2023-2024 

 
#8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH MOTEL 6 

AND LRM ASSOCIATES INC D/B/A LAQUINTA FOR EMERGENCY HOUSING FOR 
THE HOMELESS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES FOR 2023 

 
#9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR THE OFFICE 

FOR AGING 
 
#10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUESTS FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#15 RESOLUTION CONFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO MEMBERSHIP ON THE BROOME 
COUNTY YOUTH BUREAU ADVISORY BOARD 

 
#32 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR DSS  
 
#37 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CREDENTIALING OF MEDICAL STAFF AT THE 

BROOME COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
 
#38 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION PIPELINE 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ADOPTING A 
REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2014-2023 

 
#39 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 

PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2024 

 
#52 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH IDENTOGO FOR ELECTRONIC 

FINGERPRINTING FOR EMPLOYEES OF WILLOW POINT REHABILITATION & 
NURSING CENTER FOR 2023-2024 

 
 

The Office for Aging’s Aging Services Program Coordinator Lucia Esposito will present on OFA’s 
role to assist seniors with long-term care options. 
. 
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https://www.gobroomecounty.com/sites/default/files/dept/legis/06152023-37.pdf
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

AGENDA 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, June 8, 2023 

4:00 PM 
Members: Steve Flagg (Chair), Louie Augostini, Scott Baker, Kelly Wildoner, Mary Kaminsky 

 
https://broome.zoom.us/j/87836226777 

Meeting ID: 878 3622 6777 
Dial In: 1-646-931-3860 

 
#1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FOSTER GRANDPARENTS 

PROGRAM CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE (CNCS) 
GRANT FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 
2023-2024 

 
#2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE FOSTER GRANDPARENTS STATE 

OFFICE FOR AGING (SOFA) PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2024 

 
#3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE CAREGIVER SUPPORT INITIATIVE 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE FOR AGING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM 
BUDGET FOR 2023-2024 

 
#4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE THE HEALTH INSURANCE 

INFORMATION AND COUNSELING PROGRAM (HIICAP) STIPEND GRANT FOR THE 
OFFICE FOR AGING, ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET AND AUTHORIZING AN 
AGREEMENT WITH ACTION FOR OLDER PERSONS TO ADMINISTER SAID 
PROGRAM FOR 2023-2024 

 
#5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE STAP ANONYMOUS HIV TESTING 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2023 

 
#6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

COORDINATED CARE SERVICES, INC., TO ADMINISTER THE DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH’S NEW YORK STATE HEALTH CORPS FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM GRANT 
FOR 2021-2023 

 
#7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE RENTAL SUPPLEMENT PROGRAM 

(RSP) GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, ADOPT A PROGRAM 
BUDGET AND RENEW THE AGREEMENT WITH THE YWCA OF 
BINGHAMTON/BROOME COUNTY TO ADMINISTER SAID PROGRAM FOR 2023-2024 

 
#8 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH MOTEL 6 

AND LRM ASSOCIATES INC D/B/A LAQUINTA FOR EMERGENCY HOUSING FOR THE 
HOMELESS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES FOR 2023 

 
#9 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR THE OFFICE 

FOR AGING 
 
#10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUESTS FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#11 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MCFARLAND JOHNSON INC. 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AVIATION FOR 2023-
2024 

 
#12 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION 2022-260 

“RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION 2021-180 
AUTHORIZING TEMPORARY EASEMENTS AND FEE TAKINGS FOR THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS’ CHENANGO STREET PEDESTRIAN 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT” 

 
#13 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM  
 
#14 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF IN-REM FORECLOSURE PROPERTIES 

TO THE FORMER OWNERS 
 
#16 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT ADULT PROGRAM GRANT FOR OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND 
TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#17 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH CORNELL 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION OF TIOGA COUNTY FOR SERVICES RELATED TO THE 
OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING’S WIOA YOUTH PROGRAM GRANT FOR 
2023-2024 

 
#18 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY 

ADMINISTRATION TICKET TO WORK PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-
2024 

 
#19 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE 

GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A 
PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2019-2024 

 
#20 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT DISLOCATED WORKER PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE 
OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET 
FOR 2022-2024 

 
#21 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT ADULT PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2022-2024 

 
#22 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT YOUTH PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#23 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT DISLOCATED WORKER PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE 
OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#24 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 
OPPORTUNITY ACT SHARED COST POOL PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-
2025 

 
#25 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 
2022-2024 

 
#26 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT YOUTH PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2022-2024 

 
#27 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE EMPLOYMENT RECOVERY 

NATIONAL DISLOCATED WORKER PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 
2020-2022 

 
#28 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH LABELLA ASSOCIATES, DPC 

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2023-2024 

 
#32 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR DSS  
 
#33 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WORKFORCE INNOVATION AND 

OPPORTUNITY ACT ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM GRANT FOR OFFICE OF 
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#34 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH CORNELL 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION OF BROOME COUNTY FOR SERVICES RELATED TO 
THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING’S WIOA YOUTH PROGRAM GRANT 
FOR 2023-2024  

 
#35 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT WITH DATROSE FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING 
FOR 2023-2024 

 
#36 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH ECC 

TECHNOLOGIES, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
PLANNING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FOR 2023 

 
#38 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION PIPELINE 

PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ADOPTING A REVISED 
PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2014-2023 

 
#39 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY 

PREPAREDNESS PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT AND 
ADOPTING A PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2023-2024 

 
#40 RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
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Please note that Resolutions in bold are prime sponsored by that Committee. 

#41 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FOR BROOME 
COUNTY TRANSIT 

 
#42 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CORRECTION OF ERRORS ON 2023 TOWN AND 

COUNTY TAX BILLS AND AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF MANAGEMENT AND 
BUDGET TO ISSUE A REFUND 

 
#43 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE REINSTATEMENT OF TAXES ON IN-REM 

FORECLOSURE PROPERTIES SOLD BACK TO FORMER OWNERS 
 
#44 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE STATEWIDE EXPANSION OF 

HURRELL-HARRING PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC 
DEFENDER AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2020-2021 

 
#45 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REVISION OF THE STATEWIDE EXPANSION OF 

HURRELL-HARRING PROGRAM GRANT FOR THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC 
DEFENDER AND ADOPTING A REVISED PROGRAM BUDGET FOR 2021-2022 

 
#47 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

BINGHAMTON AND THE COUNTY OF BROOME FOR APPLICATION OF A 2022 
EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT  

 
#48 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SALE OF IN-REM FORECLOSURE PROPERTIES TO 

THE BROOME COUNTY LAND BANK 
 
#50 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH KEVIN HARLOST TO PROVIDE 

ONE STOP OPERATOR SERVICES FOR THE OFFICE OF EMPLOYMENT AND 
TRAINING FOR 2023-2025 

 
#51 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A PERSONNEL CHANGE REQUEST FROM THE 

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
 
#52 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH IDENTOGO FOR ELECTRONIC 

FINGERPRINTING FOR EMPLOYEES OF WILLOW POINT REHABILITATION & 
NURSING CENTER FOR 2023-2024 

 
#53 RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE CONSENTING TO THE AMOUNT 

AND ALLOCATION OF CERTAIN TAX PAYMENTS FOR THE APEX AT WATER 
STREET PROJECT 

 
#54 RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR SUNY BROOME FOR 2023-2024 
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